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CAUTIONARY STATEMENTS:
This material contains forward-looking statements pertaining to strategies, financial targets, technology, products and services, and business performance of 
NEC Corporation and its consolidated subsidiaries (collectively "NEC"). Written forward-looking statements may appear in other documents that NEC files with 
stock exchanges or regulatory authorities, such as the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission, and in reports to shareholders and other communications. 
The U.S. Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995 contains, and other applicable laws may contain, a safe-harbor for forward-looking statements, on 
which NEC relies in making these disclosures. Some of the forward-looking statements can be identified by the use of forward-looking words such as "believes," 
"expects," "may," "will," "should," "seeks," "intends," "plans," "estimates," "targets," "aims," or "anticipates," or the negative of those words, or other comparable 
words or phrases. You can also identify forward-looking statements by discussions of strategy, beliefs, plans, targets, or intentions. Forward-looking statements 
necessarily depend on currently available assumptions, data, or methods that may be incorrect or imprecise and NEC may not be able to realize the results 
expected by them. You should not place undue reliance on forward-looking statements, which reflect NEC's analysis and expectations only. Forward-looking 
statements are not guarantees of future performance and involve inherent risks and uncertainties. A number of important factors could cause actual results to 
differ materially from those in the forward-looking statements. Among the factors that could cause actual results to differ materially from such statements include 
(i) global economic conditions and general economic conditions in NEC's markets, (ii) fluctuating demand for, and competitive pricing pressure on, NEC's 
products and services, (iii) NEC's ability to continue to win acceptance of NEC's products and services in highly competitive markets, (iv) NEC's ability to expand 
into foreign markets, such as China, (v) regulatory change and uncertainty and potential legal liability relating to NEC's business and operations, (vi) NEC's ability 
to restructure, or otherwise adjust, its operations to reflect changing market conditions, (vii) movement of currency exchange rates, particularly the rate between 
the yen and the U.S. dollar, (viii) impact of NEC's announcement that its previously issued financial statements may not be relied upon and inability to prepare 
the financial statements for inclusion in the 2006 Form 20-F and to restate historical financial statements, and (ix) uncertainty relating to the ongoing informal 
inquiry by the SEC. Any forward-looking statements speak only as of the date on which they are made. New risks and uncertainties come up from time to time, 
and it is impossible for NEC to predict these events or how they may affect NEC. NEC does not undertake any obligation to update or revise any of the forward-
looking statements, whether as a result of new information, future events, or otherwise.
The management targets included in this material are not projections, and do not represent management's current estimates of future performance. Rather, they 
represent targets that management will strive to achieve through the successful implementation of NEC's business strategies.
Finally, NEC cautions you that the statements made in this material are not an offer of securities for sale. The securities may not be offered or sold in any 
jurisdiction in which registration is required absent registration or an exemption from registration under the applicable securities laws. For example, any public 
offering of securities to be made in the United States must be registered under the U.S. Securities Act of 1933 and made by means of an English language 
prospectus that contains detailed information about NEC and management, as well as NEC's financial statements.

(Notes)
NEC prepares its consolidated financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in Japan (“Japan GAAP”) . 
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Summary of FY2007 Results
<Achievements>
■Operating income: ¥156.8 Billion (more than double from FY2006)

■Regained profitability in Mobile Terminals 
& Semiconductors Businesses

■Steady progress of growth strategy
→Sales of NGN construction business doubled to ¥200 billion
→Reinforcement of global business foundation 

through alliances

<Challenges>
■Improvement of profit level by acceleration of growth

→Top-line growth by carrying out announced measures 
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FY06 FY07 YoY

Sales 4,652.6 4,617.2 - 0.8%

Operating Income 70.0 156.8 86.8
(to Sales) ( 1.5% ) ( 3.4% )

Ordinary Income 16.3 112.2 +95.9

Net Income 9.1 22.7 +13.6
(to Sales) ( 0.2% ) ( 0.5% )

EPS (Yen) 4.43 11.06 +6.63

Summary of FY2007 Results
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47.267.8

830.9861.0

872.9
965.0

2866.22758.8

-27.6 -34.4

-23.0

7.4

-33.5

23.2

160.6

154.1

156.8

70

4652.6 4617.2
-1%

Sales Operating Income

IT/NW Solutions

Mobile/Personal
Solutions

Electron Devices

Others/Eliminates

-3%

-10%

+4%

Total

07/3 08/3

(In Billion Yen) (In Billion Yen)

IT/NW Solutions

Mobile/Personal
Solutions
Electron Devices

Others/Eliminates

07/3

08/3

FY2007 Financial Summary by Segment
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■IT Services/System Integration
・Sales in almost all areas                   
(finance, communication, 
government, etc) increased due 
to brisk domestic IT spending

・Increased profitability due to sales 
growth and steady result of
“SI production innovation”

■IT Product
・Secured profit through concentration
of shipment in 2nd half (MF, etc), 
despite decreased sales owing to
transfer of DVD sales

305.5

1026.3

651.4

775.6

340.9

1086.0

606.8

832.5

154.1 160.6

07/3 08/3

2,758.8 2,866.2

(In Billion Yen)

IT/Network Solutions Business

Sales

IT Services/

System Integration

Social Infrastructure

IT Product

Network Systems

Segment 
Profit
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■Network Systems
・Expanded NGN related businesses and   

global businesses

・Buoyant overseas businesses (Pasolink 
and Submarine cable system) more than 
offset a decrease in sales of domestic 
mobile infrastructure

・Pasolink ranked No.1 in worldwide 
market 
(CY2007, Source: Sky Light Research)

■Social Infrastructure
・Sales grew due to an increase in sales 

of social system projects, despite a 
decrease in sales of digital terrestrial 
broadcasting systems

305.5

1026.3

651.4

775.6

340.9

1086.0

606.8

832.5

154.1 160.6

IT Services/

System Integration

Social Infrastructure

IT Product

Network Systems

2,758.8 2,866.2
Sales

Segment 
Profit

(In Billon Yen)

07/3 08/3

IT/Network Solutions Business
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■Mobile Terminals
・Recovered to profitable business by
focusing on domestic market

・Gradually regaining market share
by providing attractive handsets
- Strong sales of N905/N705 series 

(launched in 2H)
■Personal Solutions
・Secured NO.1 share of Japanese PC 
market, despite a decrease in total 
sales due to the impact of the sale 
of the consumer PC business in 
Europe

・Increase in profit due to favorable
condition of component procurement

・Launched new Lui-branded solutions
toward PC-based digital lifestyles in 
NGN era

615.1
532.6

349.9
340.3

-33.5

23.2

07/3 08/3

965.0
872.9

Mobile
Terminals

Personal
Solutions

(Consumer PC for
European Market)

Segment 
Profit/Loss

(In Billion Yen)

Mobile Terminals /Personal Solutions Business

Sales
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07/3 08/3
(In Billion Yen) Full year Full year
Operating Income/Loss in
Semiconductor area
(NEC Electronics)

-28.6 5.1

168.7 143.2

687.7
692.3

7.4

-23.0

Sales

861.0 830.9

07/3 08/3

■ Semiconductors
・Recovered to black through cutting

fixed cost (reduction in R&D expenditure, 
etc)

・Under business restructuring
(consolidation of factory, etc)

・Focus areas such as digital commercial    
equipment and automotive are growing

■ Electronic Components/Others

・Sales and profit decreased due to  
production adjustment of electronic 
components

・ Under business restructuring (battery)

Electron Devices Business

Semiconductors
(NEC Electronics)*

Electronic 
Components 
/Others

Segment 
Profit/Loss

(In Billon Yen)

*The results of the area of Semiconductors are official figures, which were reported by NEC Electronics Corporation and prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP. The difference that 
arises as a result of the adjustment to Japan GAAP is included in Electronic Components and Others.



Forecasts for FY2008 (FY March 2009)
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Challenges in FY2008

■Realization of top-line growth 
& improvement in profitability

・Creation of new businesses/new market based on NGN
～Enhanced effort for NGN related new solutions

・Business expansion targeting growing markets
～Acceleration of global expansion

・Realization of results from strategic investments
・Continuous production innovation 

in both hardware and software
～Cost-reduction that exceeds price decline
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Summary of FY2008 Forecasts

(In Billion Yen)

FY07
FY08

forecasts YoY
1H/FY08
forecasts

Sales 4,617.2 4,800 + 4% 2,150

Operating Income 156.8 170 +13.2 30
(to Sales) ( 3.4% ) ( 3.5% ) ( 1.4% )

Ordinary Income 112.2 135 +22.8 12

Net Income 22.7 35 +12.3 -4
(to Sales) ( 0.5% ) ( 0.7% )  ( -0.2% )

*Forecasts as of May 15, 2008
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Major Factors of Change 
in Operating Income for FY2008

FY07 FY08

156.8

170

Increase of pension costs
approx.-12

Yen appreciation
impact*

approx. -15

Increase in R&D expenses
approx. -23

Effect of sales increase
& cost reduction

approx.+63

(In Billion yen)

(Forecast)
Forecasts as of May 15, 2008*FY2008 exchange rate assumption： $1=Yen100 for NEC Electronics, $1=Yen105 for other businesses
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FY08 Sales/Operating Income by Segment

4047.2

840830.9

990872.9

2930
2866.2

-34.4 -35

7.4 11

23.2
24

170
160.6

170

156.8

4617.2
4800+4%

+1%

+13%

+2%

Total

（Forecast）

Sales Operating Income
(In Billion Yen) (In Billion Yen)

IT/NW Solutions

Mobile/Personal
Solutions

Electron Devices

Others/Eliminates

08/3 09/3

08/3 09/3
（Forecast）

IT/NW Solutions

Mobile/Personal
Solutions

Electron Devices

Others/Eliminates

*Forecasts as of May 15, 2008
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340.9

1,086.0

606.8

832.5

170160.6

08/3 09/3(forecast)

■IT Services/System Integration
・Aim at higher growth in sales and 
profit than previous year, despite 
concerns about downturn in IT
spending 
-Sales growth driven by 
Service Platform, etc

-Improvement in earnings through 
“SI production innovation”

■IT Product
・Strive for growth by offering unique 
products and software, despite 
severe market condition of hardware
・Promote reinforcement in global 
expansion

IT/Network Solutions Business

Social Infrastructure

IT Product

Network Systems

IT Services/

System Integration

Sales

Segment 
Profit

(In Billon Yen)

*Forecasts as of May 15, 2008

2,866.2 2,930
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■Network Systems
・Domestic carriers hold down their capex
・Accelerating NGN installation in market
・Realization of wireless broadband market
・Expansion of sales and profit from 

domestic NGN related businesses
・Growth of the overseas businesses
・Implementation of cost-cutting measures

■Social Infrastructure
・Focusing on video solution and security 

solution
・Implementation of cost-cutting measures

340.9

1,086.0

606.8

832.5

170160.6

08/3 09/3(forecast)

Social Infrastructure

IT Product

Network Systems

IT Services/

System Integration

2,866.2 2,930

*Forecasts as of May 15, 2008

Sales

Segment 
Profit

(In Billon Yen)

IT/Network Solutions Business
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■Mobile Terminals
・Expansion of sales and strengthening
of revenue base

- Aim to expand total sales through 
continuous enhancement of handsets
and increase in the number of carrier 
customers

■Personal Solutions
・Secure steady profitability 
・Aim to create new market and further
sales with launch of new Lui-branded 
solutions

532.6

340.3

24
23.2

872.9

990

New personal solution

Mobile
Terminals

Personal
Solutions

08/3 09/3
(forecasts)

Mobile Terminals /Personal Solutions Business

Segment 
Profit

(In Billion Yen)

Sales

*Forecasts as of May 15, 2008
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08/3 09/3e
(In Billion Yen) Full year Full year
Operating Income/Loss in
Semiconductor area
(NEC Electronics)

5.1 10

143.2

687.7

11
7.4

08/3 09/3(forecasts)

830.9 840
■ Semiconductors
・Sales level as 08/3 due to exchange 
rate

・Continue business structural reforms

■ Electronic Components/Others
・Strengthen product portfolio

・Expect results of fixed and other cost-
reductions 

・Plan growth of industrial LCDs

*Forecasts as of May 15, 2008

Electron Devices Business

Semiconductors
(NEC Electronics)*

Electronic 
Components 
/Others

(In Billon Yen)

*The results of the area of Semiconductors are the official figures, which were reported by NEC Electronics Corporation and prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP. The difference 
that arises as a result of the adjustment to Japan GAAP is included in Electronic Components and Others.

Segment 
Profit/Loss

Sales
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Segment InformationAppendix

In Billion Yen
First Half Full Year First Half Full Year First Half Full Year

Actual Actual Actual Actual Forecast Forecast
IT Services/SI 343.9 775.6 364.8 832.5 375 850
IT Product 312.5 651.4 257.4 606.8 270 610
Network Systems 485.2 1,026.3 514.3 1,086.0 515 1,150
Social Infrastructure 122.9 305.5 137.6 340.9 120 320

Sales 1,264.5 2,758.8 1,274.1 2,866.2 1,280 2,930
Oper.Income/Loss 55.6 154.1 35.2 160.6 41 170
to sales 4.4% 5.6% 2.8% 5.6% 3.2% 5.8%

Mobile Ternimals 163.1 349.9 150.4 340.3 190 435
Personal Solutions 335.9 615.1 261.3 532.6 250 555

Sales 499.0 965.0 411.7 872.9 440 990
Oper.Income/Loss -37.3 -33.5 8.1 23.2 6 24
to sales -7.5% -3.5% 2.0% 2.7% 1.4% 2.4%
Sales 427.0 861.0 420.6 830.9 400 840
Oper.Income/Loss -4.2 -23.0 1.4 7.4 2 11
to sales -1.0% -2.7% 0.3% 0.9% 0.5% 1.3%
Sales 31.1 67.8 34.2 47.2 30 40
Oper.Income/Loss -6.6 -27.6 -17.3 -34.4 -19 -35
Sales 2,221.6 4,652.6 2,140.6 4,617.2 2,150 4,800
Oper.Income/Loss 7.5 70.0 27.4 156.8 30 170
to sales 0.3% 1.5% 1.3% 3.4% 1.4% 3.5%

Others/Eliminations etc.

IT/NW Solutions Business

Mobile Terminals/Personal
Solutions business

Total

Electron Devices Business

FY2008FY2007FY2006

*Forecasts as of May 15, 2008
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